
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Audit

Place: Kennet Committee Room

Date: Wednesday 27 July 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:

Cllr Richard Britton (Vice 
Chairman)
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Julian Johnson

Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Linda Packard
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr David Pollitt
Cllr James Sheppard

Non-Voting Members
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook 
OBE

Cllr Dick Tonge

Substitutes
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Atiqul Hoque
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Chris Caswill

Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Helen Osborn
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Ian West
Cllr Alan MacRae

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies and Membership Changes 

To receive an apologies for absence and to note any membership changes. 

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on  26 April 
2016.                                              

3  Members' Interests 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 

5  Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions 

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director) no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 20 July to be guaranteed a written response, or between 
this date and two clear days before the meeting to receive a verbal response. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is 
urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group 

The Committee is asked to appoint a member to the Constitution Focus Group, 
as required under its terms of reference.

The previous representative of the Audit Committee was Cllr Helen Osborn.

7  KPMG- Report to those Charged with Governance (Pages 15 - 56)

The Committee is requested to consider the ISA 260 report from external auditors 
in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2015/2016. Based upon that advice, and 
subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, the Audit Committee 
is requested to delegate the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

8  Annual Governance Statement (Pages 57 - 94)

The Committee is asked to consider officer reports and to approve the AGS for 
2015-16 as set out in Appendix 1 for publication with the Statement of Accounts.

9  Statement of Accounts (Pages 95 - 182)

The Committee is requested to consider the Statement of Accounts for 2015-16.

10  SWAP- Internal Audit Annual Report (2015/16) and First Quarter Update 
(2016/17) (Pages 183 - 244)

The Committee is requested to consider the reports and note the findings from 
the internal auditors to date. 

11  Forward Work Programme (Pages 245 - 246)

To note the Forward Work Programme.

12  Date of next meeting 

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 26 
October 2016 at 10:30am. 

13  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed



Page 5

2.1.

2.2.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2016 AT 
KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM.

Present:

Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge

Also  Present:

Cllr Atiqul Hoque and Maggie Rae

13 Apologies and Membership Changes

Apologies were received from Cllr Rosemary Brown.

The Chairman reported a permanent change of committee membership as 
agreed at the last Council meeting on 23 February 2016 where Cllr Stephen 
Oldrieve was replaced by Cllr Mike Hewitt as a Committee Member and Cllr 
Atiqul Hoque replaced Cllr Mike Hewitt as a substitute. 

14 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman formally announced the passing of Cllr Jeff Osborn and gave 
details of funeral and reception arrangements.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 were presented.

Resolved:
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 26 January 2016.

16 Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



17 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions

There were no questions from the public or members of the Committee under
this item.

18 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2014-15

Michael Hudson presented on this item.

In the course of the presentation and the discussion, the issues discussed
included: the high volume of caseloads handled, the level of complexity 
surrounding welfare reforms and the processing of related claims. Michael 
Hudson noted that compared to other unitary authorities the error rate for 
Wiltshire Council came out at a lower level of settlement and below average. He 
identified staff appraisal and training as the main areas requiring improvement 
to raise performance levels.

Darren Gilbert, Director, KPMG, reassured Members and reiterated that whil
[...]
ommendation which was ratified by the 
Committee. 

Resolved:

That the Cabinet receive a presentation on the Healthy Organisation 
system and consider its integration with the internal audit programme and 
its use in the furtherance of the continuous improvement philosophy. 

Page 12



22 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  Times Not Specified)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718089, e-mail shirley,agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 JULY 2016

Subject: KPMG: REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2015/2016

Cabinet member: Dick Tonge – Finance, Performance and Risk

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report

1. To present KPMG’s “Report to those charged with governance” to the Audit 
Committee and to invite Members to consider their response. KPMG will 
attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to present the report and to 
respond to any queries. 

Background

2. This report has been prepared by the Council’s external auditor (KPMG) 
and it summarises the conclusions and key issues arising from the recent 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and their assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (vfm) in its use of 
resources.

Main Considerations for the Council

3. The headlines are incorporated into section two of the KPMG report. These 
are summarised as follows:

 KPMG anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion.

 KPMG identified three audit adjustment to the draft financial 
statements, which relates to technical accounting adjustments. These 
adjustments only affect the presentation of the financial statements but 
does not affect the cost of providing services. They have all been 
adjusted by the Council. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 The adjustments are summarised below. Full details are included in 
the KPMG report):
 The first adjustment relates to the accounting treatment in respect 

of the sale of an asset within Other Land & Buildings
 The second adjustment relates to the accounting treatment of 

depreciation and upwards revaluation of an asset within Other Land 
& Buildings

 KPMG noted consistency in the quality of the accounts and the 
supporting working papers. Also that officers dealt with audit queries 
and that the audit process has been completed within planned 
timescales.

 KPMG have concluded that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources. KPMG anticipates issuing an unqualified VFM audit 
opinion.

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement

4. There is a 30 working day public inspection period where interested parties 
may come in inspect the accounts.

Safeguarding Implications

5. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Public Health Implications

6. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Procurement Implications

7. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

8. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations

9. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Risk Assessment

10. There are no direct risk implications associated with this report.

Page 16



Financial Implications

11. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 
Council’s financial arrangements.

Legal Implications

12. KPMG’s Report to those charged with Governance is relevant to the 
Council’s legal arrangements.

Recommendations

13. That the Audit Committee considers the ISA 260 report from external 
auditors in its receipt of the draft accounts for 2015/2016. Based upon that 
advice, and subject to any issues raised as a result of that consideration, 
the Audit Committee delegates the signing of the letter of the management 
representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

Page 17



Reason for Recommendations

14. To present KPMG’s Report to those charged to governance to the Audit 
Committee and to invite Members to consider their response. 

MICHAEL HUDSON
Service Director, Finance

Report Author:  Matthew Tiller – Chief Accountant

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report:

None.

Appendices:

Appendix A - KPMG Report To Those Charged With Governance (ISA 260) 
2015/2016

Page 18



Report to those charged 
with governance 
(ISA 260) 2015/16

Wiltshire Council
—

July 2016

P
age 19



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG in 
connection with this report 
are:

Darren Gilbert
Director 
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0292 046 8205
Darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk

Adam Bunting
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4470
Adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk

Duncan Laird
Manager – Pension Audit
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4253
Duncan.laird@kpmg.co.uk

Contents

Page

Introduction 3

Headlines 4

Interim Findings 7

Financial Statements 11

VFM conclusion 18

Appendices

1. Key issues and recommendations

2. Follow up of prior year recommendations

3. Audit differences

4. Declaration of independence and objectivity

5. Materiality and reporting of audit differences 

22

31

34

35

37

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to 
third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarisin
[...]
anagement have corrected material misstatements 
identified during the course of the audit, we will consider whether 
those corrections should be communicated to the Audit 
Committee to assist it in fulfilling its governance responsibilities.

Materiality and reporting of audit differences
Appendix 5

P
age 55



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

P
age 56



Wiltshire Council

Audit Committee

27 July 2015

Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

Executive Summary

1. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements, to produce an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015-16. This will be 
signed by the Leader of the Council and the Corporate 
Directors, after final approval by the Audit Committee on 27 July 
2016. The AGS will form part of the Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2015-16.

2. Section C of the AGS describes the Council’s governance framework for 
the relevant period and reflects the position up to the date of approval 
and signature in July 2016.

3. Section D provides a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework. This section has been structured to reflect the 
key governance principles set out in the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance.

4. The Council’s internal auditors have given an overall audit opinion of 
reasonable assurance on the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment for 2015-16.

5. The following have been identified as significant governance issues:

 Delivery of the Council’s Business Plan 2013-17
 Impact of financial challenges on Procurement of Contracts
 Information Governance
 Safeguarding Children and Young People

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



6. Details of these issues are set out in Section E of the AGS.

7. The Council’s external auditors, KPMG LLP, have been consulted 
and their comments are reflected in the AGS.

Proposal(s)

The Audit Committee is, therefore, asked to approve the AGS for 2015-16  as 
set out in Appendix 1 for publication with the Statement of Accounts. 

Reason for Proposal

To prepare the AGS 2015-16 for publication in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2011.

Ian Gibbons
Associate Director Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Page 58



Wiltshire Council

Audit Committee

27 July 2016

Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

Purpose of Report

1. To ask the Audit Committee to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015-16 for publication with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

Background

2. The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of 
its governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2015-16. This will be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Corporate Directors after approval by the Audit 
Committee on 27 July 2016. The AGS will form part of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2015-16.

3. Based on advice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), the AGS should include:

 an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound 
system of governance, incorporating the system of internal control;

 an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and 
processes that comprise the Council’s governance arrangements 
can provide;

 a brief description of the key elements of the governance 
framework, including reference to group activities where those 
activities are significant;

 a brief description of the process that has been applied in 
maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements;

Page 59



 an outline of the actions taken,
[...]
e issues in 
this section:

• Delivery of the Council’s Business Plan 2013-17
• Impact of financial challenges on procurement of 

contracts
• Information Governance
• Safeguarding Children and Young People

17.Details on these issues are set out in section E of the AGS.

18.The Council’s external auditors ,KPMG LLP, have been consulted on the 
AGS and their comments are reflected in the proposed draft.

Safeguarding Implications

19.Safeguarding issues have been highlighted in Section E of the draft AGS.

Public Health Implications

20.There are no public health implications arising directly from this report.

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations

21.There are no environmental or climate change considerations arising 
directly from this report.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

22.There is no equalities impact arising from this report.

Risk Assessment

23.Ongoing review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements is an important part of the Council’s risk management 
strategy.

Financial Implications

24.There are no financial implications arising directly from the issues covered 
in this report

Legal Implications

25.The production of the AGS is a statutory requirement.

Page 62



Proposal

26.The Audit Committee is, therefore, asked to approve the AGS 2015-16 for 
publication with the Statement of Accounts. 

Reason for Proposal

27.To prepare the AGS 2015-16 for publication in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations.

Ian Gibbons
Associate Director Legal and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer

13 July 2016

Background Papers

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report:

None

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                                                        
[...]
 set out in Note 1, the Council has had to make certain judgements about 
complex transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. The critical judgements made in the 
Statement of Accounts are: 
 

 There remains a degree of uncertainty about future levels of funding for local government for both 
Revenue and Capital funding. However, the Council has determined that this uncertainty is not yet 
sufficient to provide an indication that the assets of the Council might be impaired as a result of a need to 
close facilities and reduce levels of service provision. These assumptions are included in the Council’s 
Business Plan. 
 

 Note 4 Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty  
 
The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made by the Council about 
the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking into account historical experience, current 
trends and other relevant factors. However, because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results 
could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates. 
 
The items in the Council’s Balance Sheet at 31 March 2016 for which there is a significant risk of material 
adjustment in the forthcoming financial year are as follows: 
 
 

Item Uncertainties Effect if Actual Results Differ 
from Assumptions 

Property, Plant and 
Equipment 
 

Assets are depreciated over useful 
lives that are dependent on 
assumptions about the level of 
repairs and maintenance that will be 
incurred in relation to individual 
assets. The current economic climate 
makes it uncertain that the Council 
will be able to sustain its current 
spending on repairs and 
maintenance, bringing into doubt the 
useful lives assigned to assets. 
 

If the useful life of assets is 
reduced, depreciation increases 
and the carrying amount of the 
assets falls. The total depreciation 
charge made in 2015/2016 on 
PPE assets was 
[...]
s payable are calculated. 
 
Reserves 
Amounts prudently held to cover potential liabilities. Payments to reserves are not counted as service 
expenditure. 
 
Revaluation Reserve 
A capital reserve where changes in the value of fixed assets are disclosed when they are revalued. This 
reserve replaces the Fixed Asset Restatement Account (FARA) which was previously required. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
Day to day running costs of services. 
 
Revenue Income 
Day to day income received for services. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 
A Government grant paid towards the cost of General Fund services. 
 
Running Expenses 
The cost of running a service less employee expenses and capital charges. 

Page 181



Wiltshire Council   Statement of Accounts 2015/2016 
84 

 

 
Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP) 
Established to modernise the system of Local Authority accounting and reporting, and ensure that it meets the 
changed and changing needs of modern Local Government; particularly the duty to secure and demonstrate 
best value in the provision of services to the community. 
 
Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 
This reserve holds the amounts of capital receipts derived from the disposal of fixed assets until such a time 
that they are used to finance capital expenditure. 
 
Useful Life 
The anticipated period that an asset will continue to be of benefit. 
 
Value Added Tax (VAT) 
An indirect tax levied on vatable goods and services. 
 

Page 182



1_July 2016 MH Audit Committee Covering Report   

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
27 July 2016 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT - Annual Report (2015/16) & First Quarter Update (2016/17) 
REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This progress report presents the Committee with an update on the performance 

of the Internal Audit (IA) Section for 2015/16 (Annual Report) and for the first 

quarter of 2016/17. In particular, it provides a summary of: 

 

 the outcomes of 2015/16 audits completed as well as the annual o

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2016 AT KENNET 
COMMITTEE ROOM.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Atiqul Hoque (Substitute), Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr David Pollitt and 
Cllr Dick Tonge

Also  Present:

Dr Carlton Brand and Carolyn Godfrey. 

24 Apologies and Membership Changes

Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Scott of Bybrook, Cllr 
Rosemary Brown and Cllr Julian Johnson who was substituted by Cllr Atiqul 
Hoque. 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Members considered the minutes and actions arising from the last meeting. The 
Chairman advised that the action to write to other members and key officers in 
Wiltshire schools was outstanding and would be completed following this 
meeting. The Committee was updated that healthy organisations had been 
discussed informally with Cabinet members, however the progression of this to 
a Cabinet meeting in the autumn was to be considered at a Corporate 
Leadership Team meeting. The Chairman asked that himself and the Vice 
Chairman be invited to Cabinet should an item on healthy organisation be 
taken, 

Resolved:

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 April 2016, subject to an amendment to reflect the attendance of Cllr 
David Pollitt.



To note the progress on actions arising.   

26 Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

27 Chairman's Announcements

The chairman advised that meetings were open to the public and may be 
recorded.  

28 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions

There was no public participation. 

29 Appointment to the Constitution Focus Group

The Audit Committee was requested to appoint a member to the Constitution 
Focus Group, as required by its Terms of Reference, to replace Cllr Helen 
Osborn. 

Resolved:

To appoint Cllr Tony Deane as the Audit Committee representative on the 
Constitution Focus Group. 

30 KPMG- Report to those Charged with Governance

The Committee considered the ISA 260 report from external auditors in its 
receipt of the draft accounts for 2015/16. The report summarised the 
conclusions and key issues arising from the recent audit of the Council’s 
financial statements and KPMG’s  assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of resources.

Darren Gilbert (KPMG) and Michael Hudson (Associate Director for Finance) 
explained the report was designed to ensure transparency in the audit process 
and thanked the team for their hard work in supporting the 2015-16 external 
audit. In summary, the auditors were satisfied that the overall accounts were in 
good health, subject to three audit adjustments relating to technical accounting 
adjustments; the Pension Fund accounts were also satisfactory. KMPG 
confirmed that the Council had strong arrangements in place in terms of 



financial controls, IT and organisation, and that although there were some 
recommendations arising from the audit, they were not critical. The auditor 
concluded that controls were in place to ensure the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure, economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. It was confirmed that the external auditors had kept in regular 
contact with the internal auditors, South West Audit Partnership (SWAP), and 
placed reliance on their work.

Questions were invited and it was confirmed that an IT test was planned for 
October 2016 which would simulate the collapse of IT systems and test the 
recovery of the system. Following further questions on IT controls, the auditor 
advised that improvements had been made to the SAP control environment, 
particularly in relation to access for ‘powerful users’ but this was still a work in 
progress. It was noted that KPMG’s grading of IT controls was the same as 
previous years, however the Committee was reassured that improvement had 
been made. 

In response to questions about the audit adjustments, members were advised 
that they were an accounting interpretation and would not affect the Council’s 
level of general fund reserves; the first adjustment related to the accounting 
treatment of the sale of an asset within Other Land and Buildings, the second 
adjustment related to the accounting treatment of depreciation and upwards 
revaluation of an asset also within Other Land and Buildings.  KPMG confirmed 
that its audit was not exposed to risk due to reliance on recommendations from 
the internal audit, and would undertake additional tests for reassurance when 
required. The Committee was advised that a Performance Scorecard was in 
development for the Better Care Fund and its expenditure was monitored 
closely. Officers advised that the Five Rivers valuation had recently been 
revisited and the new valuation was reflected in the accounts.  

Resolved:

To thank the Wiltshire Council finance team for their hard work in 
supporting the 2015/16 audit.

To note the ISA 260 report from KPMG and to delegate the signing of the 
management representation letter to the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee. 

31 Annual Governance Statement

The Committee was presented with officer reports on the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) which it had previously reviewed in draft; the changes 
proposed by the Committee had been incorporated and no further changes had 
been suggested by Cabinet. The AGS was to form part of the Annual Statement 
of Accounts for 2015-16 and set out the current systems of control. Significant 



governance issues identified were as follows: delivery of the Council’s Business 
Plan 2013-17, impact of financial challenges on Procurement of Contracts, 
Information Governance, Safeguarding Children and Young People.

The Committee was invited to comment on the AGS and noted, in reference to 
paragraph 74, that the Council had since reviewed the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors to ensure it was effective in promoting high standards of conduct. 
Members considered actions which still required completion from an Audit in 
2015 in relation to Information Governance and queried the high number which 
were either partially complete or not yet implemented. Dr Carlton Brand 
(Corporate Director) advised that the recommendations would be implemented 
over a 4—5 year programme since the work required would be very resource 
intensive and updated that the audit of information assets was due to take place 
in the autumn since the Information Governance team was now fully staffed. 
The Corporate Director advised that he would bring a work plan to a future 
meeting and would also update members on the results of the IT system test. 
The Committee noted the high number of Freedom of Information Requests 
received each year and the resource required to manage this. The Chairman 
highlighted that continuity of the Project Manager overseeing the Information 
Governance work was important  and it was confirmed that the Corporate Risk 
Register was updated to reflect the capacity and knowledge of teams and key 
officers.  
 
Resolved:

To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 for publication 
with the Statement of Accounts.

To request that the Information Governance work plan and associated 
timeline be presented to the next meeting.  

32 Statement of Accounts

The Associate Director for Finance, introduced the Statement of Accounts and 
thanked officers and KMPG for their work to have this completed ahead of the 
statutory deadline. It was noted that a small underspend remained from the 
previous financial year and the accounts included the accounting adjustments 
recommended by KPMG. Members commented that transport costs for SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) pupils were significant and 
increased year on year. Carolyn Godfrey (Corporate Director) advised that the 
Council only provided transport where it had a statutory duty to do so and 
negotiated reductions in costs from providers where possible. Questions were 
raised over the technical definition of Council Tax, as referenced in the 
accounts, and it was agreed that wording would be reviewed before the 
accounts for the next financial year. 



Members discussed Note 4 which identified that in terms of property, plant and 
equipment, the current economic climate made it uncertain that the Council 
would be able to sustain its present spending on repairs and maintenance, 
which would have a knock on effect on the useful lives assigned to assets. It 
was understood that the risk would be reflected in the service area’s Risk 
Register and in the Annual Governance Statement. It was confirmed, in respect 
of Note 41, that the Council was now working to achieve upfront payments to 
prevent arrears. The breakdown of ‘Sundry debtors’ was provided and members 
noted that £8m was related to housing benefit.

Resolved:

To approve, and refer to Cabinet, the Statement of Accounts for 2015-16.

To delegate the signing of the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee. 

33 SWAP- Internal Audit Annual Report (2015/16) and First Quarter Update 
(2016/17)

The Committee was presented with an update on the performance of the 
Internal Audit Section for 2015/16 (Annual Report) and for the first quarter of 
2016/17. 

Jenny Strahan, South West Audit Partnership, advised that the internal audit 
report had given an overall opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’ based on 63 
individual audits it had undertaken. In particular, the internal audit had 
investigated problematic schools. A summary of recommendations implemented 
was provided; 236 priority 3&4 recommendations had been raised, of which 233 
had been agreed and 140 implemented. Of the 93 outstanding 
recommendations, 38 implementation dates were not yet due. The 55 
outstanding recommendations were being shared with the Corporate 
Leadership Team to monitor progress. It was acknowledged that final reports 
were often delayed; this was due to the knock-on effect of ‘healthy 
organisations’ and also resource issues which would be factored in for the next 
financial year. More resources would be brought in from September to support 
the audit and SWAP would be holding more regular meetings to update the 
Corporate Leadership Team. The officer circulated an updated copy  of the 
internal audit work plan which included dates. Jenny Strahan updated the 
Committee that she was shortly to leave SWAP for a position elsewhere 
working as an IT auditor. 

Resolved:

To note the report and verbal update provided at the meeting.



34 Forward Work Programme

The Committee heard that reports were on target for the October meeting and 
requested that an update on Information Governance be added to the Work 
Plan for the next meeting. The Associate Director for Finance advised that he 
was awaiting further national guidance on the procurement of internal audits 
and would update on this at a future meeting. The Associate Director was also 
to make arrangements for training members on the statement of accounts. 

Resolved:

To note the progress of actions on the Forward Plan and request that the 
Information Governance work plan and associated timeline be added to 
the work plan for the next meeting.

35 Date of next meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 26 October 
2016. 

36 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.50 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


